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Exhibit B

UCR Procedures Committee Report

Prepared: April 7, 2010

The Procedures Committee has reviewed Item F4, F7 and N26 of the Q & A document.  The following changes (additions in red and deletions shown with a strikethrough) are presented to the board for approval.   
F4.  Are interstate for-hire motor carriers transporting property or passengers and interstate motor private carriers operating only small vehicles (gross vehicle weight rating (“GVWR”) or gross vehicle weight (“GVW”) of 10,000 pounds or less, or designed to transport 10 passengers or less, including the driver) subject required to file under the  UCR program fees?

No.  Amendments to the definitions of motor carrier and motor private carrier made by section 4142 of SAFETEA-LU no longer require carriers that operate only such small vehicles to obtain operating authority from USDOT.  Such carriers are also not required to obtain a USDOT number and are not subject to USDOT’s safety regulations.

Yes.  

F7.  What is a UCR registrant’s Base State under the UCR Agreement?

The UCR Agreement is a base-state system, under which a UCR registrant pays UCR fees through its Base State on behalf of all the participating States.  A UCR registrant shall select its Base State using the following hierarchy:

I. If your principal place of business state as completed in Section 1 of the form is AK, AL, AR, CA, CO, CT, DE, GA, IA, ID, IL, IN, KS, KY, LA, MA, ME, MI, MN, MO, MS, MT, NC, ND, NE, NH, NM, NY, OH, OK, PA, RI, SC, SD, TN, TX, UT, VA, WA, WI, or WV, you must use that state as your base state.

II. If your principal place of business state is not one of those listed above but you have an office or operating facility located in one of those states, you must use that state as your base state.

III. If you cannot select a base state using (I) or (II) above, you must select your base state from (I) above that is nearest your principal place of business or select your base state as follows:

a. If your principal place of business state is DC, MD, NJ or VT or the Canadian Province of ON, NB, NL, NS, PE, or QC, you may select one of the following states:  CT, DE, MA, ME, NH, NY, PA, RI, VA, or WV.

b. If your principal place of business state is FL or a state of Mexico, you may select one of the following states:  AL, AR, GA, KY, LA, MS, NC, OK, SC, TN, or TX.

c. If your principal place of business state is MO OR THE the Canadian Province of ON or MB, you may select one of the following states:  IA, IL, IN, KS, MI, MN, MO, NE, OH, or WI.

d. If your principal place of business state is AZ, HI, NV, OR or WY, or the Canadian Province of AB, BC, MB, NT, NU or SK or YT or a state of Mexico, you may select one of the following states:  AK, CA, CO, ID, MT, ND, NM, SD, UT, or WA.

N26.  Is a for-hire motor carrier transporting property or passengers or motor private carrier transporting property that operates solely in Hawaii required to file and pay under the UCR Agreement? 

Yes.  Beginning in 2010, except for the transportation of household goods, a motor carrier operating solely in Hawaii is not subject to the UCR.  However, motor private carriers, brokers, freight forwarders, and leasing companies are subject to the UCR.  See 49 U.S.C. sec. 14504a(a)(5), as amended by Public Law 110-432.
Respectfully submitted,

Barbara Hague, Chair of the Procedures Committee
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